in market prices. Market risk comprises Foreign Currency Risk and Interest Risk.

(i) Foreign Currency Risk
The Company does not have any exposure in foreign Currency. Hence, there is no Foreign Currency Risk in the
Company.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk
 Companies exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates to the floating rate obligations.

The exposures of the Companies borrowing’s and interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follws:-

Interest Rate Exposure
Particulars   As at 31st

March, 2018
As at 31st

March, 2017
Borrowings
Fixed Rate Borrowings *  9,734.41  12,495.24
Fluctuating Rate Borrowing  3,014.35  5,898.57
Total Borrowings (including Current Year Maturities)  12,748.76  18,393.81

* Includes `. 1.23 Lakhs as Prepaid Finance Charges

Sensitivity Analysis of 1% change in Interest Rate :
Interest Rate Sensitivity analysis on Term Loan Interest

Movement
31st March 2018 31st March 2017

Profit / (Loss) Profit / (Loss)
Impact on Company’s profit / loss, if theInterest Rates
had been 100 bps higher / lower and all other variables
remains constant

Up  (30.14)  (58.99)
Down  30.14  58.99

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Standalone Financial Statement as at March 31, 2018

38 Related Party Transactions   (` in Lakhs)
Description of Relationship Name of Party Place of Incorporation

Subsidiary

ABG Project and Services Limited - UK UK
Starport Logistics Limited
 (formerly known as ABG Ports Limited)

India

Starlift Services Pvt.Ltd. (formerly known as ABG Kolkata
Container Terminal Pvt.Ltd.)

India

ABG Turnkey Private Limited India
India Ports & Logistics Private Limited India
Dakshin Bharat Gateway Terminal Private Limited India
Kandla Container Terminal Private Limited India
West Quay Multiport Private Limited India

Jointly Controlled Entities

[…]

The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management is as
follows:

As at
31 March 2018

As at
31 March 2017

USD EUR USD EUR
Creditors towards capital goods and services -
Foreign currency

 28,360,000  -   -   -

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statement as at March 31, 2018

Creditors towards capital goods and services -
INR equivalent

 1,844,650,676  -   -   -

Trade payable- Foreign currency  -   124,368  -   53,815
Trade payable- INR equivalent  -   10,026,815  -   4,019,549
Total exposure in respect of recognized assets
and liabilities (INR)

 1,844,650,676  10,026,815  -   4,019,549

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR and Euros against all the other currencies at 31 March would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit
and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast purchases.

Profit or (loss)
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2018
INR / USD (5% movement)  92,232,534  (92,232,534)
INR/ EUR (5% movement)  501,341  (501,341)
31 March 2017
INR / USD (5% movement)  -   -
INR/ EUR (5% movement)  20,097,745  (20,097,745)

The above disclosure is pending updation in the unaudited financial statements of West Quay Multiport Private Limited
provided for the purpose to consolidation. Accordingly, the above figures do not reflect the amounts of WQMPL.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk
 Companies exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates to the floating rate obligations.

The exposures of the Companies borrowing’s and interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:-

Interest Rate Exposure   (` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at 31st

March 2018
As at 31st

March 2017
Borrowings
Fixed Rate Borrowings *  9,734.41  12,495.24
Fluctuating Rate Borrowing  3,014.35  5,898.57
Total Borrowings (including Current Year Maturities)  12,748.76  18,393.81

* Includes  ` 1.23 Lakhs as Prepaid Finance Charges

Sensitivity Analysis of 1% change in Interest Rate :   (` in Lakhs)
Interest Rate Sensitivity analysis on Term Loan Interest

Movement
As at 31st

March 2018
As at 31st

March 2017
Profit / (Loss) Profit / (Loss)

Impact on Company’s profit / loss, if the Interest Rates had been
100 bps higher / lower and all other variables remains constant

Up  (30.14)  (58.99)

Down  30.14  58.99

The above disclosure is pending updation in the unaudited financial statements of West Quay Multiport Private Limited
provided for the purpose to consolidation. Accordingly, the above figures do not reflect the amounts of WQMPL.

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statement as at March 31, 2018
(` in Lakhs)

38 Assets and liabilities relating to employee benefits

 (A) Provident and Other Funds

Under the RPFC (Regional Provident Fund Commissioner) schemes, the Company and its subsidiaries are
required to contribute a specified percentage of payroll cost to the retirement benefit schemes to fund the benefits.
Amount of ` 75.13 lakhs represents contribution to provident fund is recognised as an expense and included in
Employees benefit expenses in the statement of profit and loss (refer note 31).

 (B) Employee state Insurance Scheme (ESIC)

Amount of  ` 2.76 lakhs represents contribution to Employee State Insurance Schemes recognised as an